Terms of Use for RD ezLink Corporate ID

- 1. The RD ezLink Corporate ID Services (the "**Services**") are made available to you for free by RD Technologies and are provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis without warranties, conditions or representations of any kind, whether express or implied.
- 2. Any person who has access to, possesses, knows or is allowed to find out the RD ezLink Corporate ID and/or Basic Profile Link may use the Services to search, view, access and download the basic profile (the "Basic Profile") of a business registered with RD ezLink (the "Business User"), which contains its identification and business information (the "Information"), verified in accordance with prevailing regulatory requirements and banking standards.
- 3. By accessing and using the Services and/or the Basic Profile, you understand and agree that: (i) any right and title to the Information belongs to the Business User, and accordingly RD Technologies will not be liable for the update, amendment, removal or maintenance of any Information; (ii) RD Technologies gives no warranty on the truthfulness, accuracy, timeliness, completeness, fitness, and adequacy of the Information for your intended purpose; (iii) you do so at your own risks when you rely upon or use any of the Information, and RD Technologies shall not be liable for any loss, damage or expense of any kind incurred or suffered by you arising from or in connection with the Services and/or the Information.
- 4. You shall not reproduce, distribute, sell or disclose any Information to any third party, or edit, modify, reverse-engineer or disassemble any part of the Information.
- 5. If you are not the intended recipient of any message containing the RD ezLink Corporate ID, Basic Profile Link or the Basic Profile, you shall delete it and all copies (including the Basic Profile) immediately and notify RD Technologies for further action. In such circumstances, you shall not make use of the RD ezLink Corporate ID or Basic Profile Link to search, view, access and download the Basic Profile and copy, forward, disclose or use any of the Information contained herein.
- 6. RD Technologies reserves the right to terminate, suspend or modify any part of the Services for any reason at any time; and amend these Terms of Use from time to time without further notifying you.
- 7. These Terms of Use are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region. If there is any discrepancy between the Chinese and English versions of these Terms of Use, the English version shall apply and prevail.
- 8. For the purpose of these Terms of Use, "RD ezLink Corporate ID" refers to the unique identification number representing the Business User on RD ezLink for you to access and use the Services; and "Basic Profile Link" refers to the hyperlink generated by RD ezLink through which the Basic Profile of the relevant Business User may be accessed, viewed and downloaded by you.

Copyright © RD Technologies. All rights reserved.

Version: April 2023